– Write-up/write-down of asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency.
 – Change in fair value of outstanding derivatives hedging asset and liability items expressed in foreign currency.
 – Change in fair value of the effective component of outstanding derivatives highly probable transactions in

foreign currency.

The potential effects on the 2022 Shareholders’ Equity (2021 for comparative purposes) arising from currency risk
are:
 – Change in fair value of the effective component of outstanding derivatives highly probable transactions in

foreign currency.

The Brunello Cucinelli Group has estimated the potential effects on its 2022 income statement and shareholders’
equity, calculated with reference to the situation at the end of 2021 (2020 for comparative purposes), produced by
a shock on the exchange rate market (with reference to currencies in which the Group has signifi cant exposure at
each closing date), by using internal assessment models based on generally accepted principles.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

155

Exposure of balance sheet items

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2021 SENSITIVITY 2021

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/US dollar exchange rate

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 10,527 (6,867) 3,660 162.0 (162.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 10,527 (6,867) 3,660 162.0 (162.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity
Euro/US dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (146,040) 6,447 (6,447)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Swiss franc exchange rate

(CHF 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 117 (963) (846) (41.0) 41.0
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 117 (963) (846) (41.0) 41.0

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity
Euro/Swiss franc exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (9,000) 436 (436)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/British pound exchange rate

(GBP 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 1,279 (154) 1,125 67.0 (67.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 1,279 (154) 1,125 67.0 (67.0)

153

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

155

Exposure of balance sheet items

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE 2021 SENSITIVITY 2021

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/US dollar exchange rate

(US dollar/000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 10,527 (6,867) 3,660 162.0 (162.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 10,527 (6,867) 3,660 162.0 (162.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity
Euro/US dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (146,040) 6,447 (6,447)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Swiss franc exchange rate

(CHF 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 117 (963) (846) (41.0) 41.0
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 117 (963) (846) (41.0) 41.0

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity
Euro/Swiss franc exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (9,000) 436 (436)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/British pound exchange rate

(GBP 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 1,279 (154) 1,125 67.0 (67.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 1,279 (154) 1,125 67.0 (67.0)

154

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

156

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/British
pound exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (11,650) 693 (693)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Japanese yen exchange rate

(JPY 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 530,981 (164,201) 366,780 141.0 (141.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 530,981 (164,201) 366,780 141.0 (141.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Japanese yen
exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (1,800,000) 690 (690)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net
Income Statement

Euro/Hong Kong dollar exchange
rate

(HKD 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 2,230 (3,391) (1,161) (7.0) 7.0
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 2,230 (3,391) (1,161) (7.0) 7.0

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Hong Kong
dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (84,800) 480 (480)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

157

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Canadian dollar exchange rate

(CAD 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 5,013 (537) 4,476 155.0 (155.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 5,013 (537) 4,476 155.0 (155.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Canadian
dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (23,000) 799 (799)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Renminbi exchange rate

(CNY 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 47,612 (14,062) 33,550 233.0 (233.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 47,612 (14,062) 33,550 233.0 (233.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Renminbi
exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (213,000) 1,480 (1,480)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/ Rouble exchange rate

(RUB 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances - (10,753) (10,753) (6.0) 6.0
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items - (10,753) (10,753) (6.0) 6.0

155

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

157

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Canadian dollar exchange rate

(CAD 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 5,013 (537) 4,476 155.0 (155.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 5,013 (537) 4,476 155.0 (155.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Canadian
dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (23,000) 799 (799)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Renminbi exchange rate

(CNY 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 47,612 (14,062) 33,550 233.0 (233.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 47,612 (14,062) 33,550 233.0 (233.0)

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Renminbi
exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (213,000) 1,480 (1,480)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/ Rouble exchange rate

(RUB 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances - (10,753) (10,753) (6.0) 6.0
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items - (10,753) (10,753) (6.0) 6.0

156

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

158

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Rouble
exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (640,000) 375 (375)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/ Singapore dollar exchange rate

(SGD 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances - (86) (86) (3,0) 3,0
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items - (86) (86) (3.0) 3.0

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Nozionale

Changes in equity Euro/Renminbi
exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (2,250) 74 (74)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Danish krone exchange rate

(DKK 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 1 (82) (81) (0.6) 0.6
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 1 (82) (81) (0.6) 0.6

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/ Taiwan dollar exchange rate

(TWD 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 23,635 (3,843) 19,792 32.0 (32.0)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 23,635 (3,843) 19,792 32.0 (32.0)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

159

Exposure arising from highly probable future
transactions Notional

Changes in equity Euro/Taiwan
dollar exchange rate

+ 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Forward sales (Notional Value) (46,000) 73 (73)

Exposure of balance sheet items

Income Expense Net Income Statement
Euro/Dirham exchange rate

(AED 000) + 5%
(€ 000)

- 5%
(€ 000)

Trade balances 2,072 (758) 1,314 15.8 (15.8)
Total gross exposure of balance sheet items 2,072 (758) 1,314 15.8 (15.8)

Exposure arising from highly probable future